

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

**LAW DOCKET NO. OXF-25-44**

---

**ALEXANDER SOUTTER**

**Plaintiff-Appellant**

**v.**

**BEVERLY SOUTTER**

**Defendant-Appellee**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE OXFORD COUNTY SUPERIOR  
COURT**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

**Bradford A. Pattershall, Esq. – Bar No. 8939  
William F. Campbell, Esq. – Bar No. 10646**

**Norman, Hanson & DeTroy, LLC  
220 Middle Street  
P.O. Box 4600  
Portland, Maine 04112  
(207) 774-7000  
Attorneys for Appellant**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
I. INTRODUCTION .....	4
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE .....	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
IV. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. There is a constitutional right to a jury trial on the issue of property ownership. ....	8
B. Provisions applicable to appeals in forcible entry and detainer actions and small claims actions are not applicable to § 7071 appeals. ....	11
V. CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Me. Const. art. 1, § 20.....	8
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boody v. Goddard</i> , 57 Me. 602 (1868).....	11
<i>Cyr v. Cote</i> , 396 A.2d 1013 (Me. 1979).....	9, 11
<i>Kennebec Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Kueter</i> , 1997 ME 123, 695 A.2d 1201.....	10
<i>North School Congregate Housing v. Merrithew</i> , 558 A.2d 1189 (Me.1989)) .....	10
<i>Schaefer v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 2008 ME 148, 956 A.2d 710.....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
14 M.R.S. § 7071.....	4, 8
Title 14 M.R.S. § 6008(1) .....	13
<b>Rules</b>	
M.R. Civ. P. 80D.....	13
M.R.S.C.P. 11.....	13
